
1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies

These unaudited consolidated condensed interim accounts are prepared in
accordance with the revised Hong Kong Statement of Standard Accounting
Practice (“SSAP”) 25, “Interim Financial Reporting”, issued by the Hong
Kong Society of Accountants in December 2001 and should be read in
conjunction with the 2001 annual financial statements.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation
of these condensed interim accounts are consistent with those adopted in the
preparation of the Bank’s annual statutory accounts for the year ended 31
December 2001 except that the Group has changed its accounting policies
in relation to the accounting for employee benefits following its adoption of
the new SSAP 34 “Employee Benefits” issued by the Hong Kong Society
of Accountants which is applicable to the Group for accounting periods
commencing on or after 1 January 2002.

In accordance with the new SSAP 34, accruals for short-term employee
benefits in respect of annual leave are recognised when an employee has
rendered service in exchange for these benefits.  In the prior period, the
Group did not provide for the liabilities in respect of its employees’ vested
annual leave.

As regards post-employment benefits, the retirement benefit costs for defined
benefit schemes as detailed in Note 4 are assessed using the projected unit
credit method in accordance with the new SSAP 34.  Under this method, the
cost of providing retirement benefits is charged to the profit and loss
account so as to spread the regular cost over the service lives of employees
in accordance with the advice of qualified actuaries. The defined benefit
obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash
outflows using interest rates of government securities which have terms to
maturity approximating the terms of the related liability. Actuarial gains and
losses are recognised by amortising the amount by which the cumulative
unrecognised gains and losses exceed 10% of the greater of the schemes’
assets and the defined benefit obligations over the average expected future
working lifetime of the members of the schemes.  In the prior period,
retirement benefit costs were charged to the profit and loss account as and
when the contributions fell due.  For the defined benefit schemes, the annual
contributions were determined based on periodic valuations by qualified
actuaries of the assets and liabilities of the schemes.

As at 1 January 2002, the date of adoption of SSAP 34, there was a
transitional asset of HK$167,163,000 which was recognised immediately
representing the excess of the fair value of the schemes’ assets over the
present value of the funded defined benefit obligation.  As detailed in Note
18, this change in accounting policies is applied retrospectively.  Opening
retained earnings as at 1 January 2002 and 1 January 2001 have increased
by HK$154,052,000 and HK$146,857,000 respectively for the accruals of
short-term employee benefits and the recognition of the surplus of assets
over obligations under the defined benefit schemes.  This change in accounting
policies has resulted in an increase in profit of the Group for the six months
ended 30 June 2002 and 30 June 2001 by HK$1,821,000 and HK$3,598,000
respectively.  The cumulative effect is to increase the total assets and total
liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2002 by HK$168,984,000 (31 December
2001: HK$167,163,000) and HK$13,111,000 (31 December 2001:
HK$13,111,000) respectively.  The consolidated shareholders’ funds
as at 30 June 2002 and 31 December 2001 have also increased by
HK$155,873,000 and HK$154,052,000 respectively.

The comparative figures presented have been restated to reflect the above
changes.
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2 Other operating income
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Six months ended 30 June
2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000
Fees and commission income 219,986 133,438
Less: fees and commission expenses (126,569) (44,735)

Net fees and commission income 93,417 88,703
Net gain from foreign exchange trading 38,898 35,337
Net loss from trading securities (2,994) (5,053)
Net loss from other dealing activities (560) (46)
Dividend income

– Listed equity securities 3,193 2,694
– Unlisted equity securities 1,327 1,080

Rental income less outgoings 32,353 31,820
Others 18,277 17,751

183,911 172,286

3 Operating expenses

Operating expenses include depreciation for the period amounting to HK$31,317,000
(2001: HK$23,335,000).

4 Staff retirement schemes

The Group operates four staff retirement schemes comprising a principal scheme
(the “Scheme”) which includes a defined benefit (“DB”) section and a defined
contribution (“DC”) section, a defined benefit pension scheme, a defined
contribution scheme for overseas employees and a mandatory provident
fund (“MPF Scheme”).  The contributions to schemes with a defined contribution
arrangement and the MPF Scheme during the period amounted to
HK$6,744,000 (2001: HK$6,241,000) in aggregate.

For the DB section of the Scheme, the annual contributions are determined
based on periodic valuations by qualified actuaries of the assets and liabilities
of the Scheme.  Under the DC section of the Scheme, the Group is required to
contribute 10% of the monthly salary of the members who opted for the DC
arrangement.  The Group’s contributions to the DC section of this Scheme may
be reduced by contributions forfeited by those employees who leave the Scheme
prior to vesting fully in the contributions.

The Group’s contributions to the MPF Scheme are based on 5% of the monthly
relevant income of each employee up to a maximum monthly relevant income
of HK$20,000 in accordance with the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes
Ordinance.

All new staff members who join the Group are offered a once-off choice
between the DC section of the Scheme or the MPF Scheme.

Both the DB section of the Scheme and the other defined benefit scheme
(collectively referred to as the “Plan”) provide benefits based on member’s final
salary.  The costs are solely funded by the Group.
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4 Staff retirement schemes (continued)

With effect from 1 January 2002, the Group has adopted SSAP 34.  This has
resulted in a change in accounting policy which is applied retrospectively.

The latest actuarial valuation of the Plan is performed in accordance with SSAP
34 at 31 December 2001 by Watson Wyatt Hong Kong Limited, a professional
actuarial firm. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and current
service cost of the Plan are calculated based on the projected unit credit
method.

As at 1 January 2002, the date of adoption of SSAP 34, there was a transitional
asset of HK$167,163,000 which was recognised immediately representing the
excess of the fair value of the Plan assets over the present value of the funded
defined benefit obligation.

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are analysed as follows:

30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Fair value of Plan assets 346,933 341,607
Present value of the funded defined

benefit obligation (181,425) (174,444)
Unrecognised actuarial losses 3,476 –

Net asset recognised in the balance sheet 168,984 167,163

The amount of the Plan assets included ordinary shares issued by the Bank with
a market value of HK$97,555,000 (31 December 2001: HK$69,304,000)
and deposits with the Bank of HK$15,179,000 (31 December 2001:
HK$33,247,000).

The amounts recognised in the profit and loss account are as follows:

�� !"#$% &!

Six months ended 30 June

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current service cost (4,868) (4,576)
Interest cost (5,032) (4,550)
Expected return on Plan assets 11,721 12,724

Net income for the period included
in retirement benefit cost 1,821 3,598

The actual return on Plan assets for the period ended 30 June 2002 was
HK$8,245,000 (2001: loss of HK$16,929,000).
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4 Staff retirement schemes (continued)

The movements in the net asset recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net asset at 1 January (Note) 167,163 159,968
Net income for the period/year 1,821 7,195

Net asset as at 30 June 2002 and
31 December 2001 168,984 167,163

Note:
The net asset recognised in the balance sheet at 1 January 2001 is arrived at
based on the net asset of HK$167,163,000 from the actuarial
valuation at 31 December 2001 adjusted by the net income for 2001 of
HK$7,195,000.

The principal actuarial assumptions adopted in the valuation are as follows:
2002 2001

Discount rate 6.0% 6.0%
Long-term average return on Plan assets 7.0% 7.0%
Long-term average rate of salary increase

for the DB section of the Scheme 5.0% 5.0%
Pension increase rate for the defined benefit

pension scheme 3.0% 3.0%

There is no curtailment or settlement impact for the period ended 30 June 2002
and year ended 31 December 2001.

5 Taxation
�� !"#$% &!

Six months ended 30 June
2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000
Hong Kong profits tax 66,009 80,366
Overseas taxation 2,532 2,493

68,541 82,859
Share of taxation attributable to jointly

controlled entities 149 –

68,690 82,859

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16% (2001: 16%) on
the estimated assessable profits for the period.

Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable
profits for the period at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which
the Group operates.

There is no significant deferred taxation liability not provided for.
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6 Dividends
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Six months ended 30 June
2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

2001 final dividend, paid, of HK$0.93
(2000: HK$1.15) per share 215,937 267,019

2002 interim dividend, declared on 14 August 2002,
of HK$0.33 (2001: HK$0.38) per share 76,623 88,232

At a meeting held on 14 August 2002 the directors declared an interim dividend of
HK$0.33 per share.  This interim dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable
in these accounts, but will be reflected as an appropriation of retained earnings for
the year ending 31 December 2002.

7 Earnings per share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on the Group’s profit attributable to
shareholders of HK$381,804,000 (2001: HK$442,425,000) and 232,190,115
(2001: 232,190,115) shares in issue during the period.

8 Cash and short-term funds
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and balances with banks and other financial
institutions 672,670 558,732

Money at call and short notice 14,135,601 13,171,508
Treasury bills (including Exchange Fund Bills) 2,959,959 5,195,112

17,768,230 18,925,352

An analysis of treasury bills held is as follows:
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted, held-to-maturity, at amortised cost 102,246 363,754

Unlisted trading securities, at fair value 2,857,713 4,831,358

2,959,959 5,195,112
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9 Certificates of deposit held
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted, held-to-maturity, at amortised cost 887,060 972,429

Unlisted trading securities, at fair value 35,007 289,290

Unlisted non-trading securities, at fair value 1,030,676 341,177

1,952,743 1,602,896

10 Trading securities
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

At market value:

Debt securities
– Listed in Hong Kong 170,966 186,825
– Listed outside Hong Kong 7,299 61,311
– Unlisted 117,798 79,859

Equity securities
– Listed in Hong Kong 52,464 45,722
– Listed outside Hong Kong 228 205
– Unlisted 6 6

Equity investment fund
– Listed in Hong Kong 8,599 9,204

357,360 383,132

Trading securities are analysed by issuer as follows:
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Central governments and central banks 170,966 186,825
Public sector entities 103,665 80,093
Banks and other financial institutions 18,893 54,916
Corporate entities 63,836 61,298

357,360 383,132
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11 Held-to-maturity securities
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed debt securities, at amortised cost:
–  Listed in Hong Kong 276,323 276,173
–  Listed outside Hong Kong 1,486,299 2,110,219

1,762,622 2,386,392
Unlisted debt securities, at amortised cost 4,394,978 3,753,620

6,157,600 6,140,012
Provision for diminution in value (49,060) (49,060)

6,108,540 6,090,952

Market value of listed debt securities 1,786,744 2,508,791

Held-to-maturity securities are analysed by issuer as follows:

30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Central governments and central banks 28,574 –
Public sector entities 120,280 38,886
Banks and other financial institutions 3,904,092 3,633,102
Corporate entities 2,104,654 2,468,024

6,157,600 6,140,012

12 Advances and other accounts

(a) Advances and other accounts
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Advances to customers 30,473,141 28,973,727
Accrued interest 190,108 229,357

30,663,249 29,203,084

Provision for bad and doubtful debts
–  General (453,186) (450,678)
–  Specific (319,977) (371,528)

29,890,086 28,380,878

Advances to banks and other
financial institutions 6,240 9,360

Other accounts 1,053,087 523,373

30,949,413 28,913,611
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12 Advances and other accounts (continued)

(b) Non-performing loans

The gross amount of non-performing loans, which represents advances on which
interest is being placed in suspense or on which interest accrual has ceased, is
analysed as follows:

�� !

Advances to customers

30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-performing loans 847,319 1,055,415

Percentage of total advances to customers 2.78% 3.64%

Specific provisions made in respect of
such advances 286,251 331,172

Amount of interest in suspense 46,723 70,651

At 30 June 2002 and 31 December 2001, there were no non-performing loans in
respect of advances to banks and other financial institutions.

The above specific provisions were made after taking into account the value of
collateral in respect of such advances.

13 Non-trading securities
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

At fair value:
Debt securities

–  Listed in Hong Kong 570,751 584,464
–  Listed outside Hong Kong 78,058 471,515

648,809 1,055,979
–  Unlisted 405,395 254,959

1,054,204 1,310,938

Equity securities
–  Listed in Hong Kong 82,986 76,607
–  Unlisted 34,924 34,924

117,910 111,531

Equity investment fund
–  Listed in Hong Kong 17,258 18,469

1,189,372 1,440,938

Market value of listed securities 749,053 1,151,055
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13 Non-trading securities (continued)

Non-trading securities are analysed by issuer as follows:

30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Central governments and central banks 531,634 938,383
Public sector entities 7,563 9,505
Banks and other financial institutions 526,214 374,429
Corporate entities 123,961 118,621

1,189,372 1,440,938

14 Fixed assets
�� ! �� !"

�� Investment Furniture & ��

Premises properties equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net book value at
1 January 2002 451,303 987,110 121,884 1,560,297

Additions – – 6,652 6,652
Disposals – – (419) (419)
Depreciation (5,742) – (25,575) (31,317)

Net book value at
30 June 2002 445,561 987,110 102,542 1,535,213

15 Other accounts and provisions
30/6/2002 31/12/2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for deferred taxation 14,432 14,432

Short positions in Exchange Fund Bills and Notes,
at market value:
–  Listed, trading 10,852 1,025
–  Listed, non-trading 3,749 –
–  Unlisted, trading 2,796,586 4,140,948

2,811,187 4,141,973

Others 1,442,862 879,960

4,268,481 5,036,365
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